



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
REGION III  
Four Penn Center  
1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2852

VIA E-FILING

October 28, 2022

The Honorable Susan L. Biro  
Chief Administrative Law Judge  
U.S. EPA, Office of Administrative Law Judges  
Ronald Reagan Building, Room M1 200  
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

Re: August Mack Environmental, Inc. (AME)  
Docket No. CERCLA-HQ-2017-0001

Dear Judge Biro,

On behalf of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), I enclose for your consideration the following: 1) EPA's Response in Opposition to AME's Motion for Accelerated Order, and 2) EPA's Response to AME's "Statement of Undisputed Material Facts" as set forth in its Motion for Accelerated Order. According to past practice before this Tribunal, my understanding is that a Proposed Order is not necessary.

Respectfully submitted,

Benjamin M. Cohan  
Sr. Assistant Regional Counsel

Enclosures

cc: Bradley Sugarman @ bsugarman@boselaw.com  
Philip Zimmerly @ pzimmerly@boselaw.com  
Jackson Schroeder @ jschroeder@boselaw.com  
Paul Leonard, Region III Claims Officer  
Elizabeth G. Berg (OGC)



**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

In the Matter of:	)	Docket No.: CERCLA-HQ-2017-0001
	)	
August Mack Environmental Inc.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
Requestor	)	

**EPA’S RESPONSE TO AME’S “STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS”  
AS SET FORTH IN ITS MOTION FOR ACCELERATED ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. AUGUST MACK HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER IT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH EPA’S PREAUTHORIZATION REGULATIONS .....	6
II. CHALLENGES TO EPA’S PREAUTHORIZATION REGULATIONS ARE JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED UNDER CERCLA SECTION 313.....	24
III. AME HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS CHALLENGING EPA’S PREAUTHORIZATION REGULATIONS, THE VALIDITY OF WHICH ARE NOT AT ISSUE ON REMAND .....	26
IV. AME’S FACIAL ATTACKS TO THE REGULATIONS ARE BASELESS AND MUST BE REJECTED .....	28
V. AME’S “AS APPLIED” CHALLENGES TO THE PREAUTHORIZATION REGULATIONS FAIL .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<i>Atlantic Veneer Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue.</i> , 812 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Atlantic Veneer</i> , 812 F.2d at 161 .....	passim
<i>August Mack</i> at 522.....	17
<i>August Mack</i> at 525.....	16
<i>August Mack Environmental, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 517 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>August Mack</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. at 523.....	6, 11, 15
<i>August Mack</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. at 524.....	7, 11
<i>August Mack</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. at 526.....	7, 8
<i>Barrow v. Falck</i> , 11 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Bestfoods v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (2009).....	34
<i>City of New York v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Doe v. Va. Dept. of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Genuine Parts Company v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Gold Dollar Warehouse v. Glickman</i> , 211 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins., Comp. v. Gorman-Hubka</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 668, 673 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	7
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S.55 (2004).....	36
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir., 1988).....	25, 30
<i>Ohio</i> , 838 F.2d at 1328.....	33
<i>Ohio</i> , 838 F.2d at 1330.....	30
<i>Ohio</i> , 838 F.2d at 1331.....	31, 32, 39
<i>Phoenix Mutual Life. Ins., Co. v. Adams</i> , 30 F.3d 554, 565 (4th Cir.1994).....	6
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir.2009).....	37
<i>Sawyer v. Sonoma Cnty</i> , 719 F.2d 1001, 1008 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>U.S. Magnesium LLC v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 599 Fed. Appx. 485,(4th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	35
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	29
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Mach. Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Volvo Trucks of North Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 204.....	5
<i>Volvo Trucks</i> , 367 F.3d at 211 .....	11, 12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	36
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 S.Ct. 1184, 170 L.Ed.2d 151 (2008) .....	37
<i>West Virginia</i> at 2608 .....	33
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	32
<i>West Virginia</i> , 142 S. Ct. at 2609.....	32, 33

**Statutes**

40 U.S.C. § 9613(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)(2).....	21, 29
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(1)-(2).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(1).....	29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(5).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a) .....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a).....	31



**Other Authorities**

BUILD Act, Public Law 115-141 (Mar. 23, 2008).....35  
H.R. Rep 99-253(II) 2986, 3003 (Oct. 28, 1985 ) .....23  
Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act, Public Law 107-118 (XX  
XX, 2002) .....35  
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), Public Law 99-499 law (Oct. 17,  
1986).....34

**Regulations**

40 C.E.R. § 300.700(d) .....20  
40 C.F.R § 307.22(a)-(b).....6  
40 C.F.R § 307.22(b).....11  
40 C.F.R. § 207.23(b)(2).....19  
40 C.F.R. § 300.25(d) (1985). .....26  
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d)(3) .....23  
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d)(8) .....21, 22  
40 C.F.R. § 300.800(d)(8) .....21  
40 C.F.R. § 305.27(a).....4, 23  
40 C.F.R. § 307.14 .....18, 22  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a).....4, 9, 14, 41  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a)(2) .....5  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a)-(b) .....14  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a), (h) .....41  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(b)(4), (6), (10)-(12).....18  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(b)(8), (b)(12), (f)(2), (f)(4).....15  
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(j) .....14  
40 C.F.R. § 307.23 .....20  
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(b).....39  
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(b)(1-17).....10  
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(b)(6),(11) and (12).....10  
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(g).....10  
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(g)(4) .....21, 41  
40 C.F.R. § 307.31(a)(1)-(2).....23  
40 C.F.R. §§ 307.11(a).....41  
40 C.F.R. §§ 307.32(f), 300.700(d)(7) and (8).....39  
54 Fed. Reg. at 37892 .....15, 19  
54 Fed. Reg. at 37895 .....35  
54 Fed. Reg. at 37895.....35  
54 Fed. Reg. at 37898 .....21  
54 Fed. Reg. at 37899 .....19  
58 Fed. Reg. 5475 (Jan. 21, 1993) .....26  
58 Fed. Reg. 7704 (Feb. 8, 1993) .....23  
Exec. Order. 12580 § 9, 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 29, 1987) .....33
